

**BUILDING A SOLID STRUCTURE
ON THE SHIFTING SANDS OF MANDAMUS**

KIRSTEN M. CASTAÑEDA
Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP

State Bar of Texas
CIVIL APPELLATE PRACTICE BOOT CAMP
September 3, 2008
Austin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	“A WHOLE NEW WORLD”	1
	A. The Sands Begin to Shift with <i>Prudential</i>	1
	B. The Sands Shift Dramatically with <i>McAllen</i>	2
III.	FORMING YOUR BUILDING PLAN	3
	A. Legal Aspects of the Decision	3
	1. Applying the mandamus standard	3
	2. Written order vs. oral ruling	4
	B. Practical Aspects of the Decision	4
	1. Impact on the underlying case	4
	2. Expense vs. possible relief	5
	3. State of the record.....	5
	C. Managing Client Expectations	5
IV.	GATHERING YOUR MATERIALS	5
	A. “Deadline” to File.....	5
	B. Compiling the Record.....	6
V.	BUILDING THE FOUNDATION	8
	A. Drafting the Petition	8
	1. Statement of the case	8
	2. Verification Replaced by Citation Requirement and Certification.....	8
	3. Appendix	8
	B. Drafting a Motion for Temporary Relief.....	9
	C. Completing the Roof (or, Filing and Service)	10
VI.	CALLING THE BUILDING INSPECTOR	10
	A. Responding to Requests for Temporary Relief	10
	B. Deciding Whether to Respond Without a Request.....	11
	C. Assembling a Supplemental Record.....	11
	D. Drafting the Response	11
	1. List of parties and counsel.....	11
	2. Statement of the case	12
	3. Statement of jurisdiction.....	12
	4. Issues presented	12
	5. Statement of facts	12
	6. Appendix	12
	E. Driving Home the Last Nail	13
VII.	SHORING UP THE FOUNDATION.....	13
VIII.	REDRAWING THE PLANS.....	13
IX.	HOW THE STRUCTURE RELATES TO THE UNDERLYING PROPERTY	13
X.	ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION ISSUES IN THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT	13
	A. Seeking Further Mandamus Review.....	13
	B. Possible “Full” Briefing	14
XI.	COMPUTER-AIDED DESIGN.....	14
	A. E-notices	14
	1. Dallas Court of Appeals	14
	2. Other courts of appeals and Texas Supreme Court	14
	B. E-briefing.....	14
	1. Texas Supreme Court	14

2. Waco Court of Appeals	14
3. San Antonio Court of Appeals.....	15

XII. CONCLUSION	15
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AutoNation USA Corp. v. Leroy</i> , 105 S.W.3d 190 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 2003, no pet.)	6
<i>In re Bledsoe</i> , 41 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2001, orig. proceeding)	4
<i>In re BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 244 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>Callahan v. Giles</i> , 137 Tex. 571, 155 S.W.2d 793 (1941).....	6
<i>Chambers v. O'Quinn</i> , 242 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. 2007).....	13
<i>Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 909 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1995).....	25
<i>In re Delta Homes, Inc.</i> , 5 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App.-Tyler 1999, orig. proceeding)	6
<i>In re El Paso Healthcare Sys.</i> , 969 S.W.2d 68 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1998, mand. denied)	4
<i>In re Entergy Corp.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 316 (Tex. 2004)	3
<i>In re Graco</i> , 210 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. 2006).....	25
<i>In re Hamel</i> , 180 S.W.3d 226 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 2003, orig. proceeding)	6
<i>In re Harbrook Tool & Mfg. Co.</i> , 181 S.W.3d 551 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005, mand. denied).....	6
<i>In re Hinterlong</i> , 109 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, mand. denied).....	6
<i>International Awards, Inc. v. Medina</i> , 900 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 1995, orig. proceeding)	6
<i>Jack B. Anglin Co, Inc. v. Tipps</i> , 842 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. 1992)	4, 6
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 249 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Leder</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL 1953877, *1 (Tex. App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 2007, mand. denied)	4
<i>In re Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 210576 (Tex. App.—Houston [14 th Dist.] Feb. 2, 2004, mand. denied) (not designated for publication).....	5
<i>In re McAllen Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,___ S.W.3d ___, 2008 WL 2069837 (Tex. May 16, 2008).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 131 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied).....	4, 7
<i>In re Perritt</i> , 973 S.W.2d 776 (Tex. App.-Texarkana 1998, orig. proceeding)	4
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2008 WL 1922978 (Tex. 2008).....	3, 13
<i>In re Pirelli Tire, L.L.C.</i> , 247 S.W.3d 670 (Tex. 2007)	3, 4
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Quanto Int'l Co., Inc. v. Lloyd</i> , 897 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, orig. proceeding)	6

<i>Rivercenter Assocs. v. Rivera</i> , 858 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. 1993).....	6
<i>Sanchez v. Hester</i> , 911 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 1995, mand. overr.).....	6
<i>In re SCI Tex. Funeral Servs., Inc.</i> , 236 S.W.3d 759 (Tex. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., L.P.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2007).....	3, 6
<i>In re Team Rocket, L.P.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2008 WL 2154092 (Tex. May 23, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Texas Ass'n of Sch. Bds., Inc.</i> , 169 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2005).....	4
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 923 S.W.2d 590 (Tex. 1996).....	3
<i>In re Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Vickery v. Vickery</i> , 999 S.W.2d 342 (Tex. 1999).....	5
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>In re Wise</i> , 20 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. App.-Waco 2000, orig. proceeding).....	6

RULES

10 TH DIST. L. R. 12(g).....	14, 25
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.....	10, 13
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.3(a)(1)(A).....	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.3(c).....	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.5(c)(3).....	7
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.5(e).....	10
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.....	5
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.10.....	25
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.10(a).....	9
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.11.....	7
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.3.....	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.3(j).....	8
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.3(j)(1)(A).....	4
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.4.....	10, 11
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.4(a).....	11
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.4(b).....	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.4(c).....	12
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.4(e).....	12, 13

TEX. R. APP. P. 52.5	13
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.6	13
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.7	6, 11
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.7(a).....	6, 8
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.7(a)(1)	7
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.7(b).....	7
TEX. R. APP. P. 52.9	13
TEX. R. APP. P. 55	14
